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Purpose

This Supplementary Exhibits Volume accompanies LCJMF’s Deadline 4 submission, “Response to ISH3 (Agenda Item 4
— Land Use; Agenda Item 6 — Cumulative Effects): clarification of engagement record, ALC evidence and cumulative
risk”.

It brings together, in one place, the key documents and technical materials relied upon in that note, including:
e LCJIMF’s internal time-recording spreadsheet evidencing the burden on the farm business;
e correspondence between LCIMF (and its advisers) and the Applicant / Ardent;
e contemporaneous Agricultural Land Classification (ALC) evidence;
e Transmission Entry Capacity (TEC) Register extracts for Bicker Fen 400 kV; and

o field-level evidence of cumulative soil and drainage effects at Starvalls Field, where the Viking Link corridor is
now proposed to be crossed again by the Beacon Fen cable route.

The exhibits are provided to assist the Examining Authority in verifying the factual points made in LCJMF’s Deadline 4
submission.

Structure
e Page 2: Supplementary Exhibits Index (table of contents for ExD4.1 to ExD4.13)
e Pages 3—xx: Exhibits ExD4.1 to ExD4.13 in numerical order

Each exhibit should begin on a new page and be clearly labelled with its exhibit number and title.

Important

This volume contains evidence only. All commentary, interpretation and argumentation are set out in LCJMF’s
Deadline 4 submission. The exhibits should be read alongside the relevant references in that document.



ExD4 Section Page

Number

ExD4.1 Internal LCJMF time-recording spreadsheet (redacted) showing minutes spent by LCJMF 4-9
dealing with the project, including “failed attempts at meeting”

Exd4.2 Schedule of online meetings between LCJMF and the Applicant / Ardent (31.01.24, 08.09.25, 10
31.10.25), including dates, attendees and agenda items

ExD4.3 Email correspondence trail between LCJMF / Mishcon / Brown & Co and Low Carbon / Ardent 11
from 19.11.24 onwards, including the voluntary agreement offer dated 18.01.25

ExD4.4 | Letter from Mishcon de Reya to Ardent dated 21 December 2023 setting out seven technical 12-13
and routing questions (point of connection, alternatives, TEC capacity, BESS configuration,
cumulative impact)

ExD4.5 Email response from Ardent dated 23 January 2024 to Mishcon’s 21 December 2023 letter, 14
including references to PEIR / ES documents and limiting proposed meeting scope to “land
access issues”

ExD4.6 . - 15
Email from James Turley (Low Carbon) to LCJMF dated 27 November 2021 declining LCIMF’s
516-acre solar + BESS opportunity on the basis of “proximity to numerous other solar
schemes (and therefore project risk through cumulative impact)”

ExD4.7 Extract from the Applicant’s Voluntary Negotiation Status Plan (Document 9.12, Ref. 16-17
EN010151-000605) showing LCJMF’s status as “Heads of Terms in discussion — not likely to be
agreed prior to close of examination”

ExD4.8 | Agricultural Land Classification (ALC) survey for AGR3 (Soil Environment Services, 03.11.2021) 18
showing approximately 200 acres as 96% Grade 3a, with mapping and tabulated results

ExD4.9a Plan overlaying national ALC mapping with AGR3’s Agricultural Land Classification of 96% 19
Grade 3a —dated 03.11.21

ExD4.9b | Plan overlaying national ALC mapping with the LCJMF Hybrid cable route (yellow dashed line) 20
showing the Hybrid tracking outside the darkest Grade 1 band compared with the Applicant’s
chosen Option 1

ExD4.10 .. . . . 21
Extracts from the Transmission Entry Capacity (TEC) Register for Bicker Fen 400 kV dated
26.01.2021, 14.10.2022 and 16.08.2024, illustrating growth in committed solar/BESS
capacity from c.100 MW to over 2 GW

ExD4.11 | NDVI satellite imagery for Starvalls Field (TF 1941 4286) dated 03.10.2023, showing a linear 22
zone of reduced crop vigour along the reinstated Viking Link cable corridor

ExD4.12 Soil structure and texture monitoring report for Far 52 and Starvalls Field (pre- and post- 23-24
Viking Link construction), including maps, soil descriptions and assessment of structural
degradation on reinstated land

ExD4.13 Photographic record of surface ponding and flooding along the reinstated Viking Link 25-29
corridor in Starvalls Field, illustrating altered drainage and operational constraints on high-
quality agricultural land

ExD4.14 | Diagram showing offset of LWS Mill Drain (267 metres) and LWS Willow Farm Drain (185 30
metres to the north) from the LCJM Hybrid route

ExD4.15 | This map overlays Local Wildlife Site (LWS) 4722 (Great Hale Eau) and LWS 726 (South Forty 31-32
Foot Drain) with the Applicant’s proposed CC4 and CC5 compound locations.

ExD4.16 | Clause 3.19 of the AGR3 lease requiring the Tenant to use reasonable endeavours to position 33
cable infrastructure within or alongside Little Hale Drove, so as to enable additional
infrastructure to be installed by the Landlord in the future.

ExD4.17 | Diagram showing cable route and construction access for 1.19 km along LWS 4722 including 34

woodland South of LWS 4722 — Hydrological & Ecological Connectivity, and 0.43 ha AB1
Nectar Flower Mix and Construction Access Down LWS 4722




ExD4.18

Order limits east of the South Forty Foot showing landowners [yellow boundary] that would
be avoided by the LCJMF hybrid corridor offer of going south to Little Hale Fen across LCJMF
land and east to Bicker Drove and into Bicker substation point of connection.
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Exhibit ExD4.1

LCIMF Internal log of time spent on the Low Carbon Beacon Fen project from 08.05.223 to 07.02.25. Yellows rows show 420 minutes of failed attempts at meetings when

the Option 1 cable route was announced.

Duration - minutes
Date Stamn - Andy Fox Time
from Sydney Mart John Lynne -Farm Accrued
18.05.23| Time |[Finish |Description Org Personnel [Type |Mountain|Mountain|Mountain | Manager minutes
80525 s 125 Email 2sking why Blex Milne [Ardent]is witing to us Ardent AlexMine  Email 10 20
05.058.23 0120 135 Email asking why Sean Collins is writing to us Ardent SeanColins Email ~ 1= 1}
05,0823 0120 125 Email 2sking Ed Blundy ta represent us Brown and Co EdBlurdy  Email =] =] =1 15
04.058.23 0223 [02.43 Email from Ed explaining procedure of 2172 powers Brown and Co EdBlundy  Email 1= 13 13 45
05.08.25 0224 0230 response to Ed Blundy about ather EA + LOA interrelated issues here Erown and Cao EdBlurdy  Email 5 5
15.08.23 17.05 [17.35 Email to James Turley about OCO attempt Lew Carbon James Ermail a0 =] =1 40
18.08.23 Phone callto James Turlew - unanswered Low Carbon James Teleph 5 o
18.08.23 Phorne call ta James Turley - unanswered Low Carbon James Teleph 5 5
18.08.23 Phone callto Sean Collins - unanswersd Ardent Sean Collins Teleph =] 5
18.08.23 Phone call to Alex Milne - unansw ered Ardent blexMine  Teleph 5 o
Ir light of no one answering their phones - email ta James Turley, Sean Collins and Alex Milne asking cabling James
18.08.23 13.24  |19.54 roube questions — no answer Lew Carbon Turlew Ermail a0 a0 30 90
18.08.23 Phone callto Low Carbon Front Desk inLondon - left message for James Turley - no response Low Carbon James Teleph 5 o
18.08.23 Phorne call to Sean Collins mabile ro answer - left message but call not returned Ardent Sean Callin: Teleph 5 5
18.08.23 20,30 Email back from James Turley zaving reference team will lock at our preferred cabling route Lew Carbon James Ermail =] =] =1 15
18.08.23 20.35 Email ta James Turley asking if private wire - no response Low Carbon James Email 5 o
Email ta James Turley, Sean Collins-Janes, Jessica Gough, James Hartley-Bond asking for arespanse - no James
19.08.23 0210 response Lew Carbon Turlew Ermail =] 5
13.058.23 18.14 Email fram Ed Blundy explaining that these wires ! cables are private wire and not like NGWL Brown and Co EdBlundy  Email =] =] =] 15
Email fram James Turlew zaving that he will respond to my questions as soon as they can - my questions James
220823 03,31 remain unansw ered Low Carbon Turlew Email 5 5 S 15
Email complaining about the community wide summer new sletter - the point at which we found out our whole
farm would be cabled thrawgh with 2 30 metre working corridar and 2 15 m permanent easement [registering
ower 3,000 metres] and how no one from the project had coe ta talk to us face to face or even answere dour James
22.08.23 20.06 many questians Low Carbon Turlew Email S0 10 10 70
220825 21.04 Email ta Mishcons Mizhcons Email 25 25 25 75
220823 15.5 Email fram Sean Collins asking about land that iz for sale by private treay in Little Hale Fen Ardent Sean Collins Email =] L
22.08.23 02,53 Email response to Sean Collins embedding sale particulars Ardent Sean Collins Email 0 10
24.08.25 16.05 Email ta Mishcons Mizhcons Email 10 10 10 30
Email ta James Turley and his team zaying that | w az leaving the country 28.09.23 and we would appreciate a James
28.08.23 16.04 face to face conversation - no response Laow Carbaon Turlew Email 20 20 20 60
Email to James Turley and his team asking for the positianof the BESS and querging the summer 2024 OCO Jamies
28.08.23 16.54 application in the Beacon Fen Summer Newzletter - no fesponse Lewr Catbon Tarlew Email 20 20 20 60
Email fram Ed Blundy zaving ke had spoken to James TulsWardEiplained that they are looking to FallBack an
OC powers. JT askedif 8GR 50 MW waz inthe public damain. Ed Blundy sasiditwasn®thiz plave to say
30.058.23 17.44 anwthing here. Ed confirmed that he will be our agent and act far us with Ardent. Erown anid Co EdBlundy  Email 20 20 20 60
30.058.23 18.01 MM email back to explaining our position Bréinand Co EdBlundy  Email 0 10 10 30
300823 1813 EE asking for LC newsletter and mapping of proprozed cable route Brown and Co EdBlurdy  Email 5 5
Emails about working corridor widthz, permanent easement widths neutering all other development
30.058.23 04.02 appartunities Erown and Co EdBlundy  Email 40 40 40 120
Emails asking why cant go down Little Hale Fen Poad, and further why cant they Tinto the 400 kv line where
they are S00 metres away in Ewerby, also AGF's planning doucments specifically acknowldging that they
looked far sites < 4 km from Bicker 400ky substation so this would newuter ary futer development plans and
310823 1513 compensation discuzsed woul be tiny compared to the opportunity cost Brown and Co EdBlurdy  Email 40 40 40 120
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Lynne

31.08.23 F amily meeting about our respanse Mourtain+  meeting E0 EO0 &0 130
Teleph
13.09.23 Phone callto lan Cuncliffe who couldn™ talk as he said he was picking his child up from school Ardent lan Cuncliffe one =] o
Email fram lan Cuncliffe detailing working corridor width [30 metres] and he "thought” the permensnt easement
was around 10 metres. Legal fees will be underwritten For documenting any agreement reached between the
13.09.23 00305 parties. Mo fees are pavable for objecting to the project Ardent lan Cuncliffe Email 15 15 15 45
Email ta lan Cuncliffe and James Turley, acknowledging that the Helpringham section had been dropped due
to overlap with Anglian Water's South Lincs Beservair, and therefore aksing if there w az spare capacity to add
uz ta the scheme for zolar and ! or BESS to somewhat offset the permanent easement destraving all futre
development appartunities. | also asked what MW the new shoeme iz seeing as there is 00 Miw' an the TEC James
13.09.23 2015 register Low Carbon Turlew Email 20 20 20 60 Mo
28.09.23 13.43 Email ta Mishoons Mishcons 20 20 20 60
101123 \Whatzapp - Ed Blundy - saving he had spoken ta lan Cuncliffe Erown and Ca EdBlundy  ‘Whatsa =] 5
Email fram MM ta EB complaining about Low Carbon and {ar Ardent ot meeting us face to face [especially as
they krow us fro m3 vears ago) after the summer new sletter showing that they intend to cable across our
whale farm east to west which is ini encess of 3,000 metres and about half of their cabling route from Ewerby
Thotpe to the Sauth Forty Foot. \We are also the tenant on two other more nartherly fields that they are hoping
123 03.21 to cable through so this should be a very important conversation for them Brown and Co EdBlundy  Email 20 20 20 60
Email ta EB asking bim to ask Ardent, again, where the BESSis. lan Cuncliffe zaid he didn®t even krow if there
12.11.23 16.13 wasaBESS. |asked Edto alzo ask why arent they ting into 400 kv line. Brown and Co EdBlundy  Email 0 0 10 30
Email fram Ed Blurndy cwtlining the discussion with lan Cuncliffe and the imminent papers being served dezpite
o face to face meeting and so many uanswered emails | questions including why us and why not one field
north [Council Farms). ‘we have already been subkject ta NGVL caridar and they havent. The burden of
71123 05,43 cabling has been unfairly carried by us. Erownand Co EdBlundy  Email 10 10 10 30
Email ta Ed Blundy asking if he kad claimed 3 year old Low Carbon fees far when they tried ta get us in an NSIP
17.11.23 14.51 but pulled aw ay siting cumulative impact [risk] which w az clearly alie. Erown and Ca EdEBlundy  Email 10 10
Emaikl ta Mishoons about finding out in the Beacaon fen Newsletter about the cablong attempt thraugh us [3 Chanez
251123 12,43 km] dezpite us actually krowing James Turley verg well Mishoons Lowe + Tom  Email Bl 60
Teams meeting with Tom Barton: Proposed approach ta progressing both an objection to the OC0 and a
commercial private treaty dealin tandem [each without prejudice to each otherl, Recoverability of legal fees,
281123 .00 particularly in relation to the objection piece; Options for instructing counsel and Next steps. Mizhcons Tombarton  Teams an 30
051223 038,33 Email ta Ed Blundy about our own highest and best use projects Brown and Co EdBlurndy  Email 20 20
Mizhcons and Tom Barton
071223 05 05 Email ta Tam Bartan and Ed Blundy about quate Erown & Cao and Ed Email E B
07.12.23 03,339 Email fram Tom Barton about undertaking for fees and defence Mishcons TomBarton Email 12 12
Email fram lan Cuncliffe - re BESS on LCJMF Land - | have spoken to my client and regrettably it remains the
position that BESS on your client’s land cannot be accommodated within the proposals being taken forw ard
0801223 | 1343 2= part of this praject
03.12.23 Email ta Tom Barton about ARAS Commercial Dizpute Insurance Mishoons TomBarton Email 12 12
Lyrre
03.12.23 14.54 Email ta John and Lynine Mountain about corridar LCJMF Mourtain+  Email 12 12 12 36
Email fram lan Cuncliffe re 'With respect to the route corridar selection for the cable; this has been
comprehensively ‘optioneered’ with 2 number of relevant environmental and other factors considered. The
detail of this enercise will be set out when we go to statutory consultation in the early part of nest year. 'rour
client will be able ta respond farmally to the consultation and we will, of course, be willing o meet with vou and
05.12.23 1343 wour client ta discuss the information that will be prezented. Ardent lan Cuncliffe Email 15 18 15 o4
Email ta Ed Blundy explaining that | completely disagreed with the sentence - "we nate no response | refusal Tom Barton
haz beenreceived and now also write to seek access to carmy out intrusive surveys.” Look at how many times | Brown and Co + and Ed
121223 ovAav have tried to meet Law Carbon and Srdent [abowe] Mishcons Blurdy Email 138 18
Email ta Tom barton about access route going under 400 kY line and why there cant be a substation built
131223 .08 there or Tinginta the 400 kY line Mishcons TamBarton  Email 18 18
131223 07, 36 Detailzd email to Tom Barton about the compromize of aur cwn highest and best use projects Mishscons TomBarton Email 42 42
QIGIS Mapping of MSIP projects to the north of LCJ Mountain Farms Ltd to show prosimity [cumulative impact]
131223 03,13 and te query why they cant come into Bicker 400 kW substation together on the east side of the South Forty Mizhcons TomBarton Email 24 24
Email ta Tom Barton showing James Turlew pulling out of MNSIP talks with LCJMF due to concerns about
131223 13.55 cumulative impact when 33.33 MW was on the TEC Register but now there is 2,132 M/ Mishcons TomBarton Email 12 18
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Letter ta Ardent from Mishcons -

1w it is nat possible ta tee off the existing d00kv line running to Bicker

substation, avoiding the need for the current proposed cabling route. 'We

niote fram aur maps that yau have a caorridor right under the 400k line at the

south west of Ewerby village linking the site to the &17;

2. why the cabling cannot be run north - south rather than east - west which

would considerably decreasze the Project’s impact on my Client's land;

3. Whether diverting the cabling through land to the north of cur client's land

has been considered. given itis in the awnerzhip of Lincolnshire County

Counil;

4. why when the project iz listed on the Transmiszsion EntisEapasity register as

2 BOOM project although your letter refers to a 400MWproject;

5. ‘why the cabling cannot follow the Little Hale Fen Roadlper the AGR Salar

project];

B. ‘whether the Project will incorporate BESS and if so wherethisis anticipated

to be located; and

T. Use of our client's land far a previous potential BESS and solar project was

not progressedin 2021y Low Carbon because of "the acreage available

and the prosimity to numerous ather salar schemes (and therefore project

tisks through cumulative impact]™. How kas Low Carbon satisfied itzelf that

the zame issues of cumulative impact do nat apply to the Project.

Email to To Barten about 2172 notices and the veryw et state of the land for surveys

Email about undertaking for fees and Land referencing Forms

Emazil to Tom Earton about the initial letier they sent into Low Carbon and whether we had had aresponze
Email ta Misheons ta complain about this - "On behalf of Beacan Fen, we have previously contacted you in
writing wia letters dated 300302023, 140442023, QX0 2023, and 081212023 te gain acoess to the Land o
carmy out surveys inrelation ta the Praject. As explained in our previous carrespondence, these sumnveys are
neceszam bo provide our engineers and designers with 2 better understanding of the land which will better
inform the development of the Project™s DCO application, and particularly the Environmental Impact
Aszeszment, Unfortunately, we have not been able to agree voluntary access with you to
the Land either due to lack of response or explicit refusal to engage with us about this
matter. &z outlined in the letter dated Sth December 2023, we now write to confirm our intention to take entry
ta the Land pursuant to section 172 of the Houszing and Planning Act 2016 [“the 2016 Acr™] for the purpose of
carying out the surveus in connection with the Project.”

lhave been trying to have a meeting with Low Carbon and &rdent for months - see above.

Dizcussion about the Housing and Planning Act 2016 (the "2016 Act™))

Email about the PEIR documents - & combination of desktop studies and zite walkovers were undertaken in
order taidentify key environmental constraints in relation to the patential cable route search area, comprizing
|land between BFM, BFS and Bicker Fen substation.

submizsion of the Scoping Report further refinement toak place. Enviranmental, land and planning constraints
were mapped within the Cable Route Search Area and reviewed by the Applicant’s project team, including the
desigrers, in order to start identifying potential cable routes within the Search Area. This included
consideration of which routes could avaid key environmental constraints including Local Wildlife Sites and
archasological records and ather heritage receptors, alongside other matters such as consideration of
railw ay crossings, access requirements and ather planning proposals.”

Option 1is the shartest route, therefore reducing the scale and geographical extent of potential environmental
effectz. This option avoids the archaeclogical receptars to the east, close to Option 2, whilst alzo reducing the
number of residential receptars in close prosimity to the route.
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05,48
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Email ta share British Museum artifact in Mastins Corner which is not mentioned in the PEIR documents but is

right ir the middle of the corrider. Mizhcons
Email about poar conditions far survey Mishcaons
Email ta lam Cuncliffe about surveys and wet conditions of Farm and how the Option 1cable line inthe PEIR

documents does not even match up with the cable corridar and Fals autside it on our Farm Ardent
Email ta Tom Barton and Ed Blundy about meeting agenda sesing with Low Carbon and Ardent Mishcons
Email about Gate 2 offer to a project on the cable carridar Mishcans

Tom Barton
Tam bartan

lan Cuncliffe
Tom Barton
Tam bartan
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Email ta Lincolnshire Wildlife Trust about incorect PEIR documents Lincs ‘wild Trust
Email ta Tom Barton about incorect PEIR ddocuments Mishcaons
Email ta Ed Blundy and Tom Barton about 400 kWY line Brown & Co
Email fram Lincs wildlife Trust -*Y'es that's right - these are the only Local Wildlife Sites in the immediate vicinity

of the cable route, the next closest being narth of Ewerby [parts of the River SlealEvedon 'Wood] or west of

Heckingtan [rail cutting at Beacan Hill) Lirzs Ywild Trust
Email ta Ed Blundy and Tom Barton creating agenda for Low Carbon meeting - 02.02.24 Brown & Co
Sharing of agenda and meeting notes with Directors of LCJMF LCJMF
Email ta Ed Blundy about the interplay with LCJMF cwn highest and best use prajects Brown&Co
Email ta Tom Barton about the incorect labeling of the option 1cable route on our Farm in the PEIR documents

which even falls outside the corridar by o 700 metres at one point wsing tig points on the maps. Mishcons
Option 1and 2 cable routes appear to have alternative final mile routes - both routes turn 30 degrees ar go

straight on. Also discussion about going into the 400 kY overhead transmission line to get across the South

Farty Faot. Brown & Co
Email ta Ed Blundy asking for an audit on fees { time spent on Low Carbonissues Brown & Co
Email to developer whose projects may be compromised bu thiz cable Arnonymous
Email ta Tom Barton about other developer's clause - [This is Exclusivity intended ta be legally binding] During

the period of 14 manths commencing on the date of this Excluzivity Sgreement [“the Excluzsivity Period™) the

Landowner agrees it will not: invite tenders or enter into negatiations with any third party, for the sale,

development, letting or charging of the Property; ar allow any perzon to view, measure, survey of carmy out site
investigations on the Property [ather than the Tenant's surveyors and the Tenant's other professional

advisers) unless required to do o b law Mizhcons
Emails to ather developers and Tom Barton formulating information ta help present to Low Carbon illustrating

other interests Mary
Discuszion with Ed Blundy and Tom Barton abowt Beacon Fen and Ecatricity’s Heckington fen MSIPs and how

they "zould” be warking tagther better - Currently there iz an overlap on the southern section of the Offsite

Cable Route Corridar and

the preferred cable route aption for Beacon Fen. The Heckington Fer DCO has assessed the

potentialimpacts of Indicative Orill Locations for cabling within the Energu Park and the

Ofzite Cable Foute Carridor. Ywithin the area of where the Order Limits of the two sites

owerlap there are 13Mo. Indicative Drill Locations for the laving of the offsite underground

cable raute [Onill Lacations 420-423 and B1-83) Document Beference [(PS-083). These

Indicative Drill locations have been azsessedinthe Proposed Development as either having

the potential for an HOD or a zsimilar technology or an'open cut® to allow the cabling v laid.

At Deadline 5 the Applicant has submitted a “Jaint Pozition Statement with Beacon Fen

Erergy Park Led” [document reference: Exb JPSEBeaconFen 05 W) The Applicant has

confirmed that all zabling laid For the Heckington Fen application will run within a separate

ducting system to that of Beacon Fen Energy Park. |t captherefore be concluded the twa

schemes will nat wtilize the same HODO drills or open cut gabletrenchigsias assessedinthe

Propozed Development ES. Therefore, no cumulative aggezsment hagkaken plaseb=tween

these two sites to determine the patential environmentaliipacts of these twlisthemes

using the same indicative drilllocations. The Beacon FenBEIRMSESE ro referencataths

possible locations of drill lozations within the overlapping e ctions of the calilgratezn ENOIDNZ3-001048 -

E=f. IRReport-0d. W3 - Interrelationship with other Nationally Significant Infrastructucs Projectss Few 3 Erown&Co
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Brown & Co + Ed Blundy +
17.02.24 03.23 Discussion about resources to create map of LCJMF highest and best use projects. Mishcons Tom Barton Email 24 24
13.02.24 05.55 Dizcussion about fees incurred - "sustained" objection to the OCO Mizhcons Tom Barton Email 24 24
28.02.24 0705 Discussion about mapping of LCJMF highest and best use projects Mishcons Tom Barton Email 24 24
Z9.02.24 05.25 Dizcussion about glasshouse design and drawings Mizhcons Tom Barton Email 15 18
Email showing 420 minz of attempted engagement with Ardent and Low Carbon 15.08.23 10 28.08.23 when |
02.035.24 05.45 was back in the LIK Mishcons TomBarton Email 18 18
02.03.24 13.21 Email discuzsion cable interplay with highest and best use projects Mishcons Tom Barton Email 24 24
03.035.24 20,24 Extension ta consultation deadline far LCJMF due ta change in boundary lines. Mew date 17.03.24 Mishcons TomBarton Email 18 18
04.03.24 2215 Email showing PEIR documents and incormect Option 1cable pathw ay which is outside the boundar Mishcons Tom Barton Email 24 24
Email ! Camplaint - fram Jokn Mountain [and the Mauntain Famiy] confirming that be does absolutely abject to Sean Collins
06.03.24 13,33 the surveys and under no circumstances said that he was fine with them [Sean Coline-Jones] Ardent Jones Email 24 2d 2d T2
Complaint - Wardell Armstrong w alked through recently spraved fields (fungicide) esposing LCJMF ta liabiliv.
07.03.24 118 Complaint about working procedures. Mishcons TomBarton Email 36 12 12 12 T2
Compaint to Sean Callins-Janes about survey personnel w alking thraugh recently spraved fizlds and lack of SeanC
08.03.24 10,36 imforming us of presence and azking LOJMF about recent spray programmes, Ardent Jones Ermail 36 12 12 12 T2
Complaint - Sean Callins-Jones shared an email thread with LCJMF s Farm Manager which contained
sensitive information sbout LCJMF's highest and best use projects of itz own. Thiz threatens LOJMF workforce SeanlC
05.03.24 with the possibility of lozing our farm manager. Ardent Jones Email g g g
08.03.24 1203 Email to Jezsica Gough sbout L''S status sites and ecology infarmation Lew Carbon Jeszica Ermail 36 12 48
12.03.24 20023 MM amendments to abjection letter Mishcons TomBarton  Email 18 18
Email to Brdent sbout safe working practices of Wardell Brmstrong personnel on our Farm during spring SeanlC
18.03.24 1811 sparying programmes. 'working group email distribution list Ardent Jones Email 24 12 12 12 60
Email ko Katrina Salmon - Wardell Armstrong - about joint safe working practices [spring spraving season] and Kl atrina
20.03.24 2202 ecology surveys done by LCJMF ‘Wardell Armstrong Salmen Email 24 12 12 48
Email to Mishcons about mot being contacted about John Cope's land which LCJMF rents and which is in the
26.03.24 10.41 carridar, John Cope confirmed tp me that he said to LC representatives that they needed to contact me. Mishcons TomBarton  Email 18 E 24
Rezponze from Mishoons re Objection Letter - On the OCO abjection there is nothing to do until we have
received their response, We then submit 2 further objection when thew submit the Order to the Secretary of
State for confirmation, following that there will likely be a public inquiry where we can make submissions as well
05.04.24 03.56 as cross enamine LC's enperts, Mishcons TomBarton  Email 18 13 1B o4
13.04.24 07 44 Email ta Mary Haire re geopysical surveys and not driving on crops \Wardell Armstrong MaryHaine  Email 18 E i1 30
20.04.24 17.01 Email to Mary Haine about L'WS status sites and ecology and alternative routes ‘Wardell Armstrong  MaryHaine  Email 18 E G 30
17.05.24 o713 Discuzssion about Option 3 cable route going down the Little Hale Fern Poad Browrn & Co EdBlurndy  Email 18 E 24
01.06.24 13.09 Email to Jessica Gough about alternative routes Low Carbon Jeszica Email 36 15 54
Email asking if botanical survevors have alot of experience - higher than FISC level 4 or an equivalent [and be
03.06.24 06.23 more than just competent if taking on aguatic vegetation surveys], ‘wardell Armstrong  Keris Tavlor  Email 18 E 24
21.06.24 11.14 Email to Jessica Gough highlighting lack of engagemert Low Carbon Jezsica Ermail 36 12 48
Email from Jeszica Gough - The full ecology and geophysical suvey reports willbe appended tathe
Erviranmental Statement, which will be available to download fram our website once the application has been
submitted. The survey findings will alzo be summarized within the baseline sections of the Ecalogy and Cultural
Heritage chapters.
Separately ta thiz, our land team will be in contact in the coming weeks ta dizcuss the commercial land
agreement terms we have been warking thraugh. These terms will be ta seek a waluntary agreement for the
rights that will be sought invour land, but we are also keen to hear about technicalinterface concerns or
izsues [especiallyif there are lessons to be learnt fram other prajects] that we waould seek ta address through Jessica
25.06.24 1203 the private treaty agreement. Sitill no contact 20,05, 24 - 2 months later, Low Carbon Gough Email 12 1z 12 36




Chanez

26.06. 24 10.00 Email fram Mishcons re Lamd Interest Questionnaire and information gathering Mishcons Email 1B
01.07.24 18.02 Land Interest Questionnaire response by MM ta Chanez Lowe Mishcons Chanez Ermail B0 60
17.07.24 07,13 Email from CL about LIG - more questions Mizhcons Chanez Email 24 24
0z2.05.24 15.41 Email ta CL with furthier infarmation and amends ta LIS Mishcons Chanez Email 2d 24
05, 03, 24 13.20 Email re LIQ Mizhcons Chanez Email G ]
.08, 2d 15.40 Email ta Misheons re LIG and land awnerships, freeholds and leasehaolds Mishzons Chanez Email 2d 2dq
14.08. 24 305 Email fram CL re LIG Mizhcons Chanez Email 15 18
15.08.24 20.04 Email to CLre LIG Mizhcons Chaneg Email 36 36
20.05.24 314 Email fram CL Ire LIG Mishcons Chapiez Email 12 12
20.05.24 14.22 Email to CLre LIG Mizhcans Chianez Email 24 24
03.059.24 926 Email to Tom Barton - abowut their fees and my time on the LIG Mizhcons TomBamarn Email 51 B
03.03.25 15,27 Email to Tom Earton requesting update Mishcons TemBarton Email 5] ]
03, 11.24 .03 Email ta John Sedgewick - Lamb weston - about LIGI L amb WeEron Jokin Email a0 30
031124 12,46 Email from Tom Barton to Alistair Paul - Herbert Smith Frashills about LID and' Cambs'aston Michsons= TomBamern Email G B
14.1.24 10.05 Email to Alex Milne about Lamb wWeston LIG Ardent Alew Milne  Email 13 15

Email frem Sean Collins Jones about Lamb 'Weston - After 2 brief period of delay following the canelision of SeanC
19.11.24 10.27 aur statutory consultation earlier in the year, we are now progressing tow ards application in Q1 next vear. Ardent Jones Email 13 18 18 o4
0d.12.24 12.03 Email fram Bake O'Sullivan re hudrology survey ‘Wardell frmstrong Blake O Email 12 12 12 36

Secind email from Blake O Sullivan about survey and their intention to access vour land pursuant ta the Blake O
04.12.24 1210 provisions of Section 172 & 174 af *The Housing & Planning &at 20167 ‘wardell &rmstrong Sullivan Email 12 12 12 36

Email to Sean C Jones asking for explanatiosn about menaing of &lLz, and qiving permission to speaktaib SeanC
03.01.25 1.05 WOGT + AGR with me an the calls oo Ardent Jones Email 36 36 36 108
13.01.25 13.08 Email frem Sean Collins Jones confirming receipt of my email 02.01.25 Ardent SeanC Ermail B a1 a1 18
18.01.25 031 Email fram Sean Collins Jones with Yaluntary Sgreement Heads of terms Ardent seanC Email a6 36 36 108
07 .02.25 05,54 Email fram Ed Elundy dizcussing WAHOTS Erown & Co EdBlurndy  Email 5] [

1]
[Totals | 2180] 685 | 601] 60] | 3.916 | 420
65 hours and 16 s =lElisE
minutes attempts at
meeting




ExD4.2

Evidence of only three 30-minute online meetings to discuss the LCJM Aug 2023 offer and the LCJM Hybrid cable
route south through our farm

Dates of meetings —31.10.25, 08.09.25 and 31.01.24

Ci|@ | subject Location Start & End
v [none): 2 item(s)
E FW: [EXTERMAL] BF HoTS call Microsoft Teams Meeting Mon 8/09/2025 7:00 PM Mon 8/09/2025 800 PM
E Beacon Fen meeting Microsoft Teams Meeting Fri 31/10/2025 %:00 PM Fri 31/10/2025 10:00 PM

From: ian Cunlifie | R
Sent: Tuesday, Januai 30, 2024 7:25 PM
To: Ed Blund

Subject: RE: LCJ Mountain Farms - Beacon Fen - Land Access Request

Ed,

Apologies, at this short notice a call tomorrow at 0500 won't be possible Can we look at an alternative time (with a reduced agenda) please?
Thanks

lan

lan Cunliffe MRICS, RICS Expert Witness
Senior Director

From: Ed Blundy -
Sent: Tuesday, January 30, 2024 5:41 PM
To: lan Cunliffe

Subject: RE: LC] Mountain Farms - Beacon Fen - Land Access Request

External e-mail - Please think before clicking any links or opening attachments.

Hi lan,
Some summary agenda items, topics:

Grid connection and options re teeing into the 400kV line;
Corridor selection process;

Engagement (to date, and in future);

Interplay with other projects;

Fees and undertakings;

Notices and surveys;

Physical impact of cables;

Cumulative impact issues.

e U B e o

| appreciate that it is getting late, but if you are able to confirm whether the call in the morning is possible, that would be appreciated.
Thanks and regards
Ed

Ed Blundy, MRICS FAAV REV
Land Agent, Partner

10



ExD4.3

Evidence of small number of emails received from the applicant and its land agent since the end of 2024.

+ Sean Collins-Jones: & item(s)
(j 5ean Collins-Jones
Sean Collins-Jones
(j @ 5ean Collins-Jones
| = [ sean Collins-Jones
(j 5ean Collins-Jones
Sean Collins-lones

v lan Cunliffe: 6 item(s)

lan Cunliffe
lan Cunliffe
ﬁ lan Cunliffe
ﬁ lan Cunliffe
&) lan Cunliffe
lan Cunliffe

v James Davey: & item(s), 1 unread

James Davey
ﬁ James Davey
ﬁ James Davey
ﬁ @ James Davey
ﬁ [ﬂJ James Davey

James Davey

RE: Beacon Fen - LCJ) Mountain Farms Ltd and Mountain SSAS - objection [and meeting AGR today]

RE: Beacon Fen - LCJ Mountain Farms Ltd and Mountain 5545 - objection [and meeting AGR today]

RE: Beacon Fen - LCJ) Mountain Farms Ltd - objection to extension of red line boundary - pushing construction traffic down a Local Wildlife ...
Beacon Fen DCO - VA HOT's - Cable Route - Mountain Interests.

RE: Beacon Fen - LC) Mountain Farms Ltd - objection to extension of red line boundary - pushing construction traffic down a Local Wildlife ...
RE: LambWeston - Beacon Fen Energy Park - Land Interest Questionnaire ['LIQ’)

RE: LCJ Mountain Farms Ltd - D3 submission

RE: LCIMF D2 Draft & Proposal for Early Resolution Meeting (Beacon Fen DCO)

Beacon Fen meeting

Beacon Fen meeting

RE: [EXTERMAL] Re: LCIMF D2 Draft & Proposal for Early Resolution Meeting (Beacon Fen DCO)
Automatic reply: LCJMF D2 Draft & Proposal for Early Resolution Meeting (Beacon Fen DCO)

Automatic reply: LCJMF D2 Draft & Proposal for Early Resolution Meeting (Beacon Fen DCO)
Re: LCIMF D2 Draft & Proposal for Early Resolution Meeting (Beacon Fen DCO)

Re: LCIMF D2 Draft & Proposal for Early Resolution Meeting (Eeacon Fen DCO)

Re: LCJ Mountain Farms Ltd - Low Carbon Beacon Fen - updated HOTs

Re: LCJ Mountain Farms Ltd - Low carbon Beacon Fen

Re: Procedural Breaches and Seguential Test Failures - LCJMF Objection to Beacon Fen Routing

Thu 12/06/2025 11:48 PM
Fri 30/05/2025 12:41 AM
Thu 13/02/2025 12:48 AM
Sat 18/01/2025 3:11 AM
Mon 13/01/2025 7:09 PM
Tue 19/11/2024 10:28 PM

Sat 1/11/2025 2:01 AM

Fri 31/10/2025 8:05 PM
Thu 30/10/2025 %33 PM
Tue 28/10/2025 %:24 PM
Tue 28/10/2025 %19 PM
‘Wed 22/10/2025 11:04 AM

Fri 24/10/2025 9:29 AM
Fri 24/10/2025 2:44 AM
Tue 21/10/2025 %:39 PM
Wed 24/09/2025 11:04 P
Wed 24/09/2025 1:24 AM
Thu 18/06/2025 8:02 PM

12 MB
12 MB
27 MB
2 MB
25 MB
5 MB

195 KB
739 KB
43 KB
24 KB
1MB
14 KB

15 KB
852 KB
821 KB
927 KB
860 KB
5MB
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ExD4.4

Quality of engagement: letter from Mishcon de Reya to Ardent dated 21 December 2023 setting out seven technical

and routing questions (point of connection, alternatives, TEC capacity, BESS configuration, cumulative impact)

Mishcon de Reya

Africa House

Our Ref:  100887.20

Your Ref: Low Carbon - Beacon Fen Energy Park

London | Cambridge | Oxford | Hong Kong | Singapore
Sean Collins-Jones
Principal Surveyor
Ardent

21 December 2023

BY EMAIL ONLY
(BEACONFENENERGYPARK@ARDENT-
MANAGEMENT.COM)
Dear Mr Collins-Jones

Low Carbon's Proposed Beacon Fen Energy Park (the Project) - intrusive
surveys

We act for LCJ Mountain Farms Limited (the "Client") and refer to your letter dated
08 December 2023 with the above reference regarding the Project.

Our client entirely refutes your assertion that " no response/refusal has been
received" to your letters to date. We have been provided with a detailed schedule of
calls and emails from Matthew Mountain on behalf to our Client to Low Carbon
which all remain unanswered.

Before matters can be progressed our Client requires clarification on the following
points:

1. Why it is not possible to tee off the existing 400kv line running to Bicker
substation, avoiding the need for the current proposed cabling route. We
note from our maps that you have a corridor right under the 400kv line at the
south west of Ewerby village linking the site to the A17,;

2. Why the cabling cannot be run north — south rather than east — west which
would considerably decrease the Project's impact on my Client's land;

3. Whether diverting the cabling through land to the north of our client's land
has been considered, given it is in the ownership of Lincolnshire County
Council;

4. Why when the project is listed on the Transmission Entry Capacity register as
a 600MW project although your letter refers to a 400MW project;

Mishcon de Reya is a limited liability partnership, registered in England and Wales (number OC300369), with registered office
at Africa House, 70 Kingsway, London WC2B 64H, authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, SRA number 524347,

2369885.1
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5. Why the cabling cannot follow the Little Hale Fen Road (per the AGR Solar
project):

6. Whether the Project will incorporate BESS and if so where this is anticipated
to be located; and

7. Use of our client's land for a previous potential BESS and solar project was
not progressed in 2021 by Low Carbon because of "#he acreage available
and the proximity to numerous other solar schermes (and therefore project
risks through cumulative impact)”. How has Low Carbon satisfied itself that
the same issues of cumulative impact do not apply to the Project.

Can a meeting with our Client's agent, Ed Blundy of Brown & Co, please be
arranged as a matter of urgency to discuss these issues. There will undoubtedly be

further points which our Client requires clarity on in that meeting and an agenda can
be set once the meeting is arranged.

Until our Client has had satisfactory responses to the above points, they are not
amenable to engaging in discussions regarding the terms of any licence.

Lastly, can all further correspondence in this matter please be directed either to Tom
Barton of this firm directly (details below) or Mr Blundy with Mr Barton in copy.

Yours faithfully

Mishcon de Reya LLP

Direct Tel:
Email:

13



ExD4.5

Email from lan Cunliffe (Ardent) to Ed Blundy (Brown & Co), sent in response to Mishcon de Reya’s letter of 21
December 2023 (Ex25). The Applicant does not provide specific or evidence-based answers to the seven queries
raised, instead referring back to Chapter 3 (“Alternatives and Design Evolution”) of the PEIR and generic consultation
material.

Key issues raised by LCJMF — including north—south routing, diversion via Lincolnshire County Council land, the use
of Little Hale Fen Road, BESS siting, and cumulative impact inconsistencies — were not addressed in a quantified or
site-specific way. The response relies on standard consultation wording and website links, underlining the absence of
substantive engagement with LCJMF’s reasonable and technically grounded alternatives during the statutory
consultation process.

From: lan Cunliffe
Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2024 8:05 AM
Cc:

Subject: RE: Land Access Request - Mr Mountain - Beacon Fen - stc
Dear Ed,

Further to the letter from Tom, attached to this email, and now with the benefit of the availability of the Statutory Consultation material, we have provided responses to the queries raised below:

1. Our point of connection is designated by National Grid Electricity Transmission (NGET). NGET decide where developers like Low Carbon connect into the Grid and this is based on an internal technical
planning process.

2. The proposed cable route corridor has been subject to a number of rounds of review and iteration to identify the mast suitable proposed cable route for the Proposed Development. A summary of the
process undertaken is described in sections 3.5.10 to 3.5.12 of Chapter 3: Alternatives and Design Evolution of our PEIR (available on our Project Statutory Consultation website - https://www.beacon-
fenenergypark.co.uk/documents/?category=StatutoryConsultation#documents ).

3. Please see the response to the question above, which explains the process undertaken to date in respect of the identification of the proposed cable route corridor.

4. Section 3.5 of Chapter 3 of our PEIR explains the design evolution of the Proposed Development, and particularly the removal of "Beacon Fen South™ fellowing our earlier non-statutory consultation last
year. The result of the removal of the southern component of our original scheme has reduced the anticipated generation capacity of the project to around 400MW.

5. Please see response to Question 2.
6. Beacon Fen Energy Park includes a BESS up to 600MW which will be centrally located within the solar array site (please see Mitigation Layout Plan Indicative-Mitigation-Layout-jpg.webp [9933x7015)
beaconfenenergypark.co.uk))
7. Low Carbon considers the solar array area chosen for Beacon Fen Energy Park to be suitable in terms of the amount of land available, environmental characteristics, and other relevant matters set out
in policy. The PEIR provides reporting on all relevant environmental topics.

We would also draw attention to our consultation documents which provide more substantive information on the Project, including in the Preliminary Environmental Information Report. Considering the nature
of your queries, you may be particularly interested in Chapter 3: Alternatives & Design Evolution, which includes preliminary information on the evolution of the design of the Project to date. The materials are
available to review here. Our consultation runs until Sunday 3 March, and our website also provides detail on how feedback can be provided in response to the materials within this period.

We hope the clarification we have provided is sufficient to address your queries, but would request that any additional comments or queries you may have are submitted in response to our consultation, which
we will have regard to when preparing our application. In respect of a meeting, my client can offer a MS Teams meeting on 25" January. However, to manage expectations, we would propose to focus on any
land access issues, rather than expand further on the points raised above. It is our position that the land access/agency issues should not be conflated or made conditional in respect of the responses to queries
raised in the letter.

Please do let us know if you would still require a meeting, and if so, please can you propose an agenda.

Kind regards,

lan

A | lan Cunliffe MRICS, RICS Expert Witness

Senior Director
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ExD4.6

Document: Applicant’s response email to LCJMF’s November 2021 land offer (516 acres / ~209 ha), located ~2.7 km
from Bicker Fen Point of Connection. In this email, the Applicant declines to proceed “given the acreage available
and the proximity to numerous other solar schemes (and therefore project risk through cumulative impact)”.

Notes:
e Correspondence reproduced in full.

e This decision predates BFS removal and TEC escalation (Ex14), establishing the baseline for subsequent
alternatives analysis.

e The offer fell within the Applicant’s 10 km site selection radius.

Source: Email from James Turley (Low Carbon) to LCJMF, 27 November 2021. © LCJ Mountain Farms Ltd 2025.

sames Turiey | s pnzOM & © @

tey e, Ed -

Malt'=d

| spoke with the Agent for Rob and The Nickols last week and he confirmed that Rob would be willing to consider 200 acres and the Mickols 100 acres
However Rob would not be happy with the fields around his house being included, | also note that there is likely to be some grade | land withn the remaining land

on offer which we may not be able 1o use

Given the acreage available and the proximity to numerous olher solar schemes (and therefore progad risk through cumulative mpact) | would nol want to lake this
forward 1o a land agreamant

| appreciate this might be a disappointing outcome and | am very grateful for your efforts in trying to pull this together and | wish you wedl with your current S0MW
scheme

| have not baen abla to get hold of the Neadham/Mickols agent yel so they have mot been informed of our decision but | wantad o lat you know ASAP as | know
thre is 50 much going on in the anea

Best,

James Turley

Low Carbon is a Certiied B Corporation®
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ExD4.7

Extract from the Applicant’s Voluntary Negotiation Status Plan (Document 9.12, Ref. EN010151-000605) showing

LCIMF’s status as “Heads of Terms in discussion — not likely to be agreed prior to close of examination”
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ExD4.8

Source: Soil Environment Services (SES), “ALC Grade and Survey Points — Little Hale Fen Solar Farm” (Drawing 1; scale
1:1000; dated 03/11/2021; SES ref SES/AP/LHF/#V2), prepared for Axis PED.
Date of survey: 2-3 November 2021.

ALC Grades
Grade | Soil Environment Services
Grade 32

= Grade 3b

- o Drawing Title: ALC Grade Drawing No.: 1

3 I Date: 3/11/2021 I

L Boring Scale: 1:1000
B pit

Ordnance Swrvey copy beence PAROME161

Copyright: Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right 2021 (OS copy licence PMR0046161). Reproduced
for the Beacon Fen examination with permission of Axis PED / Soil Environment Services.

Note: This exhibit reproduces Drawing 1 from the SES ALC survey report. The full report is held by LCJMF and can be
submitted to the Examining Authority upon request.
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ExD4.9a

Applicant ALC desktop map (APP-054 Appendix 2) with manual AGR3 overlay (Grade 3a)

Source: DWD / Low Carbon ALC map (APP-054 Appendix 2) overlaid by LCJMF to show AGR3 site boundary and field-
surveyed Grade 3a classification. Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right 2023.

DWD € &fbon

PROGECT RAME

L |
II.I..-. Beacon Fen Energy Park
L

LY

@® Point of connection (POC)
Eo)Main e
[ cable Route Corridar

g PoErch Areas (10 kem from POC)
I luocal Autharity Boundary
ALC Grade - Post 1988
I Grade 1
B Grada 2
B Grade 3a
£ Othver
ALC Grade - Provisional;
I Grade 1 - Excelent Quality
Grade 2 - Very Good uality
Grade 3 - Good 1o Moderabs Cuality
B Mo Agricutiural
£7% Urban

Migke This map fealunes natonally availabie ALC

Figure: Extract from Applicant’s Planning Statement (APP-277), Appendix 2 — Site Selection Report, Annex D:
Assessment Mapping Results (ALC Grades), prepared by DWD for Low Carbon (Beacon Fen Energy Park), with LCJMF

AGR3 overlay.
Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right 2025. Agricultural Land Classification datasets © Natural

England 2025 (Provisional 1:250k; Post-1988 detailed). Licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0. Used for

examination commentary.
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ExD4.9b

Applicant ALC desktop map (APP-054 Appendix 2) with manual AGR3 overlay (Grade 3a) and LCJM Hybrid offer

Source: DWD / Low Carbon ALC map (APP-054 Appendix 2) overlaid by LCJMF to show AGR3 site boundary and field-
surveyed Grade 3a classification. Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right 2023.

low
iDWD carbon

ssnn'pan e
-l'l-- .‘..
an lr.'

Beacon Fen Enengy Park
"u
e
@ Pount of eonnection (POC)
E2)rain Siee
] catie Route Corrider
b e EFSearch Area (10 km from POC)
L ocal Ausority Bourdary
ALC Grade - Post 1588:
[ Girase 1
B Grase 2
B Grase 30
EE Ot
ALC Grade - Provisional
B Girade | - Escobent Cusity
Grade 2 « Very Good Cuality
Grade 3 - Good 1o Moderate Cuality
I tson Agricmral
S Utban

Mot This =g lediores RISonally Fralatee ALC

1 muag et 1ng 14 troe post- T st

&

Figure: Extract from Applicant’s Planning Statement (APP-277), Appendix 2 — Site Selection Report, Annex D:
Assessment Mapping Results (ALC Grades), prepared by DWD for Low Carbon (Beacon Fen Energy Park), with LCJMF
AGR3 overlay.

Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right 2025. Agricultural Land Classification datasets © Natural
England 2025 (Provisional 1:250k; Post-1988 detailed). Licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0. Used for
examination commentary.
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ExD4.10

Figure: Extracts from the National Grid ESO Transmission Entry Capacity (TEC) Register for November 2021 and

August 2024, illustrating the increase in contracted capacity in the Bicker Fen / Viking Link area from approximately
99 MW to over 2.1 GW.

Source: National Grid ESO, TEC Register (publicly available). Capacity figures rounded to the nearest MW.

TEC Register - 26.01.21 |

Project - [Customer Na

u : Connec.|Stage | - |MW Conn¢ - |MWlncree - |Cumulativ - | MW Effective From | - ProjectStatus - |AgreementType | - HOSTTO - [PlantType [-]

Bicker Fer AGR SOLAR 2 LIMITED Bicker Fen 0 49.99 4999 7/01/2023 Awaiting Consents  Directly Connected NGET PV Array (Photo Violtaic/solar)

Bicker Fer AGR SOLAR 3 LIMITED Bicker Fen 0 4999 49.99 11/01/2023 Awaiting Consents  Directly Connected NGET PV Array (Photo Voltaic/solar)

TEC Register —03.09.21

Project - Customer Name ~ IMWConné - [M) [~ |AgreementType - HOSTTO - PlantType [-]

Bicker Fer AGR SOLAR 2 LIMITED 0 Directly Connected NGET PV Array (Photo Voltaic/solar)

Bicker Fer AGR SOLAR 3 LIMITED Bicker Fen 0 11/01/2023 Awaiting Consents  Directly Connected NGET PV Array (Photo Voltaic/solar)

TEC Register —14.10.22 |
[Project - Customer Name. [~ ‘Cannection She om - Project Status ~AgreementType | - [HOSTTO - [PlantType [-]
Bicker Fer LOW CARBON SOLAR PARK 16 LIMITED  Bicker Fen 400kV Substation ] 10672029 Scoping Directly Connected NGET Energy Storage Systerm; PV Array (Photo Voltaic/solar)
Bicker Fer AGR SOLAR 2 IMITED Bicker Fen 400kV Substation 0 29995  49.995 31/10/2023 Awaiting Directty C NGET PV Array (Photo Voltaic/solar)
Bicker Fer AGR SOLAR 3 LIMITED Bicker Fen 400KV Substation 0 49995  49.995 110772024 Awaiting C Directly C NGET PV Array (Photo Voltale/solar)

Heckingio ECOTRICITY GENERATION LIMITED Bicker Fen 400kV Substation 0 a0 an 111072027 Scoping Directly Connected NGET Energy Storage System; PV Array (Phato Voltalc/solar)

TEC Register — 16.08.24

Project Na 1=} tian Sito { - ProjectStatus - Agreem - HOSTT - PlantType -
Bicker Fen 1 Solar en 400kV Substatio o aiting Consents Direct Cor NGET ray (Photo Voltaic/solar)

Bicker Fen 1 Solar AGR SOLAR 2 LIMITED Bicker Fen 400kV Substation 2 [ 7.005 57 1/04/2035 Scoping Direct Cor NGET PV Array (Photo Voltaic/solar)

Bicker Fen 2 Solar AGR SOLAR 3 LIMITED Bicker Fen 400kV Substation i 0 49995 49995 30/09/2025 Awaiting Consents Direct Cor NGET E S System:PV Array { Photo Vol lar)
Bicker Fen 2 Solar AGR SOLAR 3 LIMITED Bicker Fen 400KV Substation 2 0 7.005 57 170472033 Scoping DirectCor NGET  Energy Storage System:PV Array ( i lar)
Bickes Fen PV & BESS Sub 0&G Solar (SPV 40) Limited Bicker Fen400kV Substation 0 499 2499 3000572033 Scoping Direct Cor NGET Energy e System:PY Array (Photo i 1
Bicker Fenn Energy Park BEACON FEN ENERGY PARK LIMITED  Bicker Fen 400kV Substation L] 600 00 1/06/2029 Scoping DirectCor NGET  Energy Storage System:PV Array (Photo Voltaic/solar)
Denton Estate Solar PV and BESS ELGIN ENERGY ES CO LIMITED Bicker Fen400kV Substation o 129 129 3071072033 Scoping Embeddec NGET Enargy Storage System:PV Array  Photo Voltaic/solar]
Heckington Fen Solar Park ECOTRICITY GENERATION LIMITED  Bicker Fen 400kV Substation o 400 400 171072027 Scoping Direct Cor NGET Energy Starage System:PV Array (Photo Voltaic/solar)
Temple Oaks Renewable Energy Park  RIDGE CLEAN ENERGY LTD Bicker Fen 400kV Substation o 240 40 30/1072033 Awaiting Consents. NGET ge System:PV Array (Photo 1
Tyter Hill Bicker Fen FRV TH Powertek Limited Bicker Fen 400kV Substation L] 400 400 30/05/2035 Scoping Direct Cor NGET Energy Storage System
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ExD4.11

NDVI (03.10.2023) — Starvalls Field cable corridor condition — Field TF 1941 4286

Description:

Near-Infrared (NDVI) satellite imagery dated 3 October 2023 depicts persistent vegetation stress and reduced crop
vigour along the reinstated Viking Link cable corridor within Starvalls Field. The linear feature visible through the
cropped area corresponds to the trench alignment, illustrating post-construction impacts on soil structure and crop
performance that have not fully recovered.

This imagery is included to provide a relevant analogue for the anticipated medium-term impacts of the Beacon Fen
cable route across high-quality agricultural land, particularly where reinstatement is proposed on intensively
cultivated Grade 1 and 2 soils.

Source:
Commercial NDVI satellite dataset, 3 October 2023. LCJMF overlay © LCJ Mountain Farms Ltd 2025. Used for
examination commentary.

The Option 1 Low carbon cable route is the white dashed line above.
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ExD4.12

Soil structure and texture monitoring report for Far 52 and Starvalls Field (pre- and post-Viking Link construction),

including maps, soil descriptions and assessment of structural degradation on reinstated land

So1l survey report into changes after reinstatement of the pipeline for
Viking Link on 2 fields at

L. C. J. Mountain Farms Ltd
Sleaford
Lincs.

Survey before pipeline construction 1n October 2021

After remstatement n July 2023

Undertaken by:

Jeremy Hollis PhD
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Topsoil structure results
The structure is considerably worse now than before the pipeline was put in. In 2021
only the heaviest soil type (10) had a poor structure whereas now most of the
reinstated land has a poor structure. Out of 7 assessments only 2 weren't poor and
were classified as adequate. These were on the lighter soil in their respective fields
(soil 6 1n Far 52 and soil 1 1n Starvalls). Thus 1s also on the lowest conductivity land
(page 8) and suggests that all the heawier land that 1s ngher in conductivity is now
poorly structured.

Now there 13 no good structure whereas in the original survey, the heaviest soil 1n
Starvalls (soil tvpe 8 & 9) was well structured (page 9) which suggests that the whole
field was well structured. Some of the soil types in Far 52 are lighter than soil type 8
(page 6) and therefore they may also have been well structured before the pipeline.
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ExD4.13
Photo set — Starvalls Field flooding on Viking Link corridor (21.10.2023) and control

Description:

A series of site photographs taken on 21 October 2023 documents localised flooding along the reinstated Viking Link
cable corridor in Starvalls Field. The images capture significant standing water and surface flooding at the south end
and middle of the corridor, contrasted with adjacent control areas that were unaffected by cable works. This
differential drainage performance illustrates the medium-term impacts of trenching on soil structure and hydrology
in intensively farmed fenland. The photographic evidence provides a relevant analogue for assessing the likely
agricultural consequences of the proposed Beacon Fen cable route.

Source:
Site photographs taken by LCJ Mountain Farms Ltd, 21 October 2023. © LCJ Mountain Farms Ltd 2023. Used for
examination commentary.
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ExD4.14 - Diagram showing spatial characteristics of LWS4489 Mill Drain (267 metres to the south) and LWS4520 Willow Farm Drain (185 metres to the north) of the LCJM

Hybrid route (yellow dotted line).
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ExD4.15

This map overlays Local Wildlife Site (LWS) 4722 (Great Hale Eau) and LWS 726 (South Forty Foot Drain) with the
Applicant’s proposed CC4 and CC5 compound locations. LWS 4722 was designated in 2016 for its notable freshwater
and wetland plant assemblages, while LWS 726 corresponds to the South Forty Foot Drain. The CC4 and CC5
compound footprints lie contiguous to—and in places overlap with—the mapped LWS extents, indicating a risk of
direct and indirect impacts on designated aquatic and riparian habitats and their associated species. The overlay is
derived from Greater Lincolnshire Nature Partnership (GLNP) / Lincolnshire Environmental Records Centre (LERC)
datasets as reproduced in Scarborough Nixon Associates Ltd’s 2017 Ecology and Protected Species Survey for Great
Hale and Little Hale.

Source: Scarborough Nixon Associates Ltd, Ecology and Protected Species Survey, Land at Great Hale and Little Hale,
Lincolnshire (Sept 2017), using GLNP/LERC LWS layers (4722, 726).

Copyright & attribution: Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right 2016/2025. LWS data © Greater
Lincolnshire Nature Partnership / LERC. Used for examination commentary.

Method & limitations: The overlay is indicative (digitised from 2017 GLNP/LERC outputs) and not a definitive
boundary; intersection conclusions should be confirmed through GIS using the latest LERC polygons.
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Non-statutory sites within the search area

/)
'© Crown Copyright 2nd Database Rghts (2015) Ordnance Survey (100025370)

Spoce restrictions on the map may result in same sites not being labeled. Please refier to the GIS kayers or site citations for derails

Local Wildlife Site [C] vincolnshire Wildiife Trust Reserve

* Local Geological Site (mine entrance) Roadside Nature Reserve
Local Geological Site
Site of Nature Conservation Interest IC—1| search area

| -| Regionally Important Geological/Geomorphological Site - LERC boundary
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ExD4.16

Description:

Clause 3.19 of the AGR3 lease requires the Tenant to use reasonable endeavours to position cable infrastructure
within or alongside Little Hale Drove, so as to enable additional infrastructure to be installed by the Landlord in the
future. The clause provides a contractual mechanism for shared use and future-proofing of cable corridors, including

through crossing agreements under clause 10.3.

Source: AGR Solar 3 Ltd lease agreement, clause 3.19.
Confidentiality: Extract provided for examination commentary. Commercial lease content — not for wider circulation.

3.19 Cable Route

The Tenant shall use reasonable endeavours to locate any infrastructure or equipment
which it intends to lay within or alongside Little Hale Drove, so as to allow additional
infrastructure or equipment to be laid in Little Hale Drove by the Landlord in connection
with the development of the Landlord's Adjoining Property for any purpose, provided
that where a crossing agreement or similar is required clause 10.3 shall apply.
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ExD4.17

Diagram showing cable route and construction access for 1.19 km along LWS 4722 including woodland South of
LWS 4722 - Hydrological & Ecological Connectivity, and 0.43 ha AB1 Nectar Flower Mix and Construction Access
Down LWS 4722

Description:

Annotated Google satellite imagery with LCJMF overlays showing the hydrological and ecological connectivity
between LWS 4722 (Riparian Drain off Great Hale Eau) and the 7.20-acre woodland block immediately to its south,
which together form a continuous riparian—woodland corridor. The figure overlays:

e the Applicant’s 400 kV cable corridor and haul road alignment, which run longitudinally along LWS 4722;

e the location of Construction Compound CC4, including 0.43 ha of AB1 Nectar Flower Mix (G65, TF1941 7485)
under Mid Tier Countryside Stewardship (Agreement 1458243, 2023-2027); and

e key drainage lines showing hydrological continuity between LWS 4722 and the adjacent woodland.
The exhibit illustrates that:

e the woodland block and LWS 4722 operate as a single, hydrologically linked ecological feature, not isolated
parcels;

e the proposed compound and access track directly interface with both the LWS and the AB1 habitat parcel,
intensifying disturbance within a sensitive corridor; and

e the Applicant’s design would re-occupy and intensify disturbance along an established stewardship and
ecological corridor, with no corresponding mitigation presented in the ES.

Source:
Google satellite imagery (2025) with LCIMF overlays; Countryside Stewardship Agreement 1458243 parcel data;
Applicant’s DCO corridor and compound drawings.
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ExD4.18 Order limits east of the South Forty Foot showing landowners [yellow boundary] that would be avoided by
the LCJMF hybrid corridor offer of going south to Little Hale Fen across LCJMF land and east to Bicker Drove and into
Bicker substation point of connection.

Bicker Drove east of the South Forty Foot
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